## ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE 24 HOUR CONSTRUCTION ON STH 19 (MAIN ST.) BRIDGE OVER THE ROCK RIVER IN WATERTOWN, WI

## **SPONSOR: MAYOR EMILY MCFARLAND**

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATERTOWN DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The following flexibilities have been identified by the City of Watertown Common Council in regard to the construction of STH 19 (Main St.) Bridge over the Rock River:

The Common Council believes it necessary to permit construction up to 24 hours per day in order to ensure the timely reopening of STH 19 (Main St.) Bridge over the Rock River in Watertown WI. To accomplish this goal the Common Council authorizes the Mayor to waive restrictions to construction noise from 9:00 p.m. - 7:00 a.m. and filling from sunset until 7:00 a.m. under Watertown Ordinance § 410-40(C) and § 232-52(D) for construction activities associated with the construction of STH 19 (Main St.) Bridge.

SECTION 2. The following conditions have been identified by the City of Watertown Common Council regarding the waivers in Section 1.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force the day after its passage and publication.

DATE:	November 4, 2024		November 4, 2024	
READING:	1ST		2ND	
	YES	NO	YES	NO
DAVIS				
LAMPE				
BOARD				
BARTZ				
BLANKE				
SMITH				
SCHMID				
WETZEL				
MOLDENHAUER				
MAYOR MCFARLAND				
TOTAL				

ADOPTED November 4, 2024

CITY CLERK

APPROVED November 4, 2024

MAYOR